

December 23, 1993

Raymond M. Moore

2619 Latham Drive

Sacramento, CA  95864-7141



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-93-402

Dear Mr. Moore:


This is in response to your request for advice under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act".) Since you are merely seeking guidance regarding your conduct under the Act, your request is being considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


How will the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act affect your participation in decisions as an employee of the Department of Parks and Recreation where the decisions may affect  your private sector employer, the J.R. Schneider Co.?

CONCLUSION


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act will prohibit you from making, or participating in the making of, any governmental decision which will have a material financial effect on your private sector employer, J.R. Schneider Co.  In addition, you may not use your official position with the State of California to influence a decision of any other governmental entity with regard to decisions that may affect J.R. Schneider Co.

FACTS


You are a state employee currently employed as an Associate Mechanical Engineer with the Department of Parks and Recreation.  Your position is not designated in the department's Conflict of Interest Code as one requiring the disclosure of your economic interests. 


Your duties with the state include on-site investigations, engineering designs, and writing specifications for public works contracts of a wide variety of project types, including water treatment systems.


As of November 1, 1993, you reduced your work schedule with the state to half-time so that you could work as a sales representative for the J.R. Schneider Co. ("Schneider"), a manufacturer of water filtration equipment.  In your position with Schneider, you make contacts with persons in cities, counties, and federal government agencies, private water purveyors and private engineering consultants.


You are concerned about conflict-of-interest issues which may arise as a result of your employment with J.R. Schneider, Co.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.




Section 87103


The term "public official" means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048.)  Although you are not specifically designated in the Conflict of Interest Code for the Department of Parks and Recreation, you are a public official subject to the conflict-of- interest provisions of the Act.


"Income" as used in Section 87103(c) means a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, or proceeds from any sale. If you receive $250 or more in salary or other income from Schneider, Schneider would be an economic interest to you under Section 87103(c).  


In addition, your status as an employee of Schneider would also be an economic interest under Section 87103(e).
 Accordingly, as a public official, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on you, on a member of your immediate family, or on any of your economic interests specified in Section 87103 above, which would include the J.R. Schneider Co.


In your letter you stated that your duties include on-site investigations, engineering designs and specification writing for contracts which include water treatment systems.  You indicated that if Schneider were selected for use, your supervisor would make that decision.  However the conflict-of-interest provisions also prohibit you from participating in the making and influencing  a governmental decision as well. 


The phrase "making a governmental decision" means that you may not vote on a matter, commit the department to any course of action, or enter into any contractual agreement on behalf of the department.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  "Participating in a governmental decision" means while acting within the authority of your position, you:


(1)  Negotiate, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or


(2)  Advise or make recommendations to the decision-maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:



(A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision; or


(B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.




Regulation 18700(c).


For example, if your duties require you to recommend a manufacturer or supplier of equipment, without intervening substantive review of your recommendations, you are participating in the making of a governmental decision.  You are also participating in the making of decisions if you recommend specific types of equipment to be used in your designs or contracts.  By doing so, arguably you could limit the type of equipment under your specifications to only those which Schneider may provide.  


Accordingly, unless there is some intervening substantive review of your recommendations, your employment with Schneider may prohibit you from performing your normal daily duties with the department.  You may not participate in recommendations if such recommendations will have a material financial effect on Schneider.


  By intervening substantive review, we mean that there is another level of thorough review of your designs or contract specifications before the work product goes to the final decisionmaker for approval.  The concept of "independent substantive review" is narrowly applied.  For example, the Commission determined the exception was not applicable where decisions are merely "reviewed" by the governmental agency and the review by the agency is in reliance on the data or analysis prepared by the employee without checking it independently.  (Kaplan Advice Letter, No. A-82-108.)

Using Your Position to Influence a Decision


In addition to making or participating in the making of governmental decisions, you may not use your official position in an attempt to influence any governmental decision.  With regard to a decision which is before your agency, you are attempting to use your official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, you contact, appear before, or otherwise attempt to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence are not limited to appearances or contacts on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.


In addition to making attempts to influence decisions of your own agency, you may not use your official position to influence the decision of any other governmental agency.  You may not act, or purport to act, on behalf of, or as the representative of, the Department of Parks and Recreation before any other governmental agency.  (Regulation 18700.1(c).)


You may not recommend to a governmental entity that it use supplies or equipment of Schneider and claim to be doing so as a representative of the Department, or to be endorsing Schneider's products on behalf of the Department.

Material Financial Effect on Schneider


If you determine that any decision you participate in will affect Schneider, you must next determine if the decision will have a "material financial effect" on Schneider. 
Commission Regulations 18702.1 and 18702.2 (enclosed) define "material financial effect" on a business entity source of income.  Regulation 18702.1 determines material financial effect when Schneider is directly affected by your recommendations.  Regulation 18702.2 sets out the thresholds for materiality when Schneider would be indirectly affected by your recommendations.  Since there is no decision before you at this time, we suggest you contact the Commission when you have a specific decision pending before you.

Revolving Door Provisions


In addition to the general conflict-of-interest provisions discussed above, if you terminate your position with the State of California and work full time in the private sector, there are certain revolving door provisions which apply to you.  I have enclosed some letters which describe the revolving door provisions.


I hope all of this information was helpful to you and provided some guidelines for you to follow.  If you have any additional questions, please feel free to give the Commission's Legal Division a call at (9l6) 322-5901.

